

No. 12-623

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PACIFIC RIVERS COUNCIL, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

BRIAN GAFFNEY
LIPPE GAFFNEY WAGNER
LLP
329 BRYANT ST., SUITE 3D
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94044
(415) 777-5600

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
STEPHANOS BIBAS
NANCY BREGSTEIN
GORDON
UNIV. OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3501 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104
(202) 730-1267
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement	1
Argument.....	6
I. Review of the court of appeals’ ruling on standing is unwarranted	7
A. The Anderson declaration adequately sup- ports standing at the present stage of this case	8
B. There is no conflict in the circuits	13
C. This case is an inappropriate vehicle to ad- dress standing issues	16
II. Certiorari is not warranted to adjudicate a fact- bound ripeness claim that was not pressed or passed upon below	17
A. The government raised ripeness for the first time in its petition for certiorari	18
B. There is no circuit conflict, because <i>Ohio For- estry</i> establishes the governing principles	20
III. Further review is not warranted to apply settled NEPA standards to the facts of this case	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision clearly recognized the deference due to the agency.....	26
B. There is no conflict in the circuits	30
C. The “reasonably possible” standard com- ports with NEPA and the implementing regu- lations	31
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, (1970).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Ashley Creek Props., L.L.C. v. Larson</i> , 403 F. App'x 273 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Clatskanie Peoples Util. Dist. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 330 F. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..	24, 25, 31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	18, 19
<i>Glasser v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 360 F. App'x 805 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. Agpaoa</i> , 628 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. USFS</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Kern v. BLM</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 26
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	21, 32, 34
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders–Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. USFS</i> , 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Lougren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012)	33

Cases—Continued:

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 12
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	24
<i>Miss. River Basin Alliance v. Westphal</i> , 230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32-33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Appalachian Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>New Mexico v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	passim
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15

Cases--Continued:

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	21, 33
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles</i> , 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 215485 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2013).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	20
<i>Stop the Casino 101 Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 384 F. App'x 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	passim
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 859 F.2d 1134 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	18
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	33
<i>Wilderness Soc'y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. USFS</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24, 25

Cases--Continued:

<i>Wyo. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 144 (2012).....	33
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	19

Statutes and Regulations:

36 C.F.R. 228.102(e).....	24
40 C.F.R. 1501.2	32
40 C.F.R. pt. 1502.....	1
40 C.F.R. 1502.1.....	21
40 C.F.R. 1502.22.....	29
40 C.F.R. pt. 1508.....	1
40 C.F.R. 1508.28.....	23, 28
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	15
National Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. 1604	20, 21
16 U.S.C. 1604(a)	1
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)	1, 32

Miscellaneous:

<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Plan Amendment: Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Jan. 2004).....	passim
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Plan Amendment: Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement: Record of Decision</i> (Jan. 2004)..	passim
